
 

Please contact Mark Nedderman on 01270 529640 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@congleton.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Governance & Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 12th January, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2008. 

 
5. Cheshire East Work Plan  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To note the current updated work plan. 

 
6. Progress Report  - Appointments to Outside Bodies  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 To note progress made with arrangements to deal with appointments to outside bodies.   

 
7. Member/Officer Relations Protocol  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 To consider the proposed member/Officer relations protocol and recommend to Full Council 

that the protocol be adopted into the Constitution.  
 

8. Scrutiny Procedure Rules  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 
 To consider a paper setting out the draft Scrutiny Procedure Rules which will apply with effect 

from 1 April 2009. 
 

9. Local Choice Functions   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
10. Delegation of Executive Functions   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
11. Cabinet Decision Making Arrangements   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
12. Cabinet Procedure Rules   
 
 Report to follow. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Monday, 1st December, 2008 at Committee Suite 2&3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
Councillor D Topping (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, Mrs S Jones, A Kolker, 
Mrs G Merry, A Moran, R Parker, R Walker, R West and P Whiteley 

In attendance: Councillor Mrs L Smetham 
 
Officers present 
 
Mike Flynn – Governance Lead Officer 
Julie Openshaw – Interim Monitoring Officer 
Brian Reed – LGR Governance Group 
Kate Khan – Solicitor Macclesfield Borough Council  
Daniel Dickenson –Solicitor Cheshire County Council  
 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Bentley. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R Walker declared a personal interest only in respect of Agenda 
Item 8: Cheshire East Independent Remuneration Panel in that he knew 
one of the people concerned.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

49 ADOPTION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a paper setting out proposed 
recommendations to Council on the Council’s Procedure Rules that will 
apply with effect from 1 April 2009.  
  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



It was noted that the Council would need to adopt a Constitution to take 
effect on 1 April 2009 to serve the purposes of a Unitary Local Authority.  
Members considered a schedule of key issues identified by officers.  Some 
of the issues had been subject to Member comment or discussion during 
the Shadow Council’s life, whilst others were included by way of a 
reminder of key provisions of the Rules. 
 
Members also considered an appendix that set out the current Procedure 
Rules with minor amendments such as the removal of references to 
“Shadow Council” and “Interim Monitoring Officer”. 
 
During the debate members stressed the importance of decision-making 
being transparent and clarification was sought on asking questions at the 
Council meetings and the exercise of Chairman’s second or casting vote.  
Members also referred to rule 14.2b and whether the requirement for a 
motion signed by at least 8 members of the Council would preclude 
minority Groups from seeking rescission of earlier resolutions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) Council is recommended to adopt the draft Council Procedure 
Rules, contained in Appendix B to the report, which will take effect on 1 
April 2009, subject to the following changes: 
 

Rule 31.6: this draft Rule to be amended to the effect that the 
Chairman of a Committee or Sub-Committee shall have a second or 
casting vote, but that he/she will not be obliged to use it.  A note will 
be added to the Rule indicating that, where there is an equality of 
votes, and where the Chairman does not use his/her second or 
casting vote; the motion in question will be lost. 
 
Rule 19: this draft Rule to be amended so that the Constitution will 
identify the Committees and Panels in question, and their 
Membership sizes, but without showing the names of individual 
Committee/Panel Me
[...]
 
(2) The Interim Monitoring Officer be authorised to produce suitable 
wording, and to make such consequential amendments to the draft 
Procedure Rules as she considers are necessary to give effect to the 
recommended changes. 
 
 

50 DELEGATION OF DECISIONS TO INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a paper providing further 
information requested at the last meeting on the delegation of decisions to 
individual members and the powers that may be contained in the 
Constitution to allow urgent decisions to be made by individual members. 

 
It was noted that legal advice had been sought and indicated there would 
be a real risk of legal challenge to decisions made if the Council’s 
procedures were altered so as to give additional prominence to the role of 
individual Members in the urgent decision-making process. In practice 
such decisions were relatively infrequent and the process used only where 
it was not possible for a Committee decision to be made. 
 

Page 3



Members noted that there were ongoing discussions with the Council’s 
political leadership on the model of Executive Arrangements which they 
would wish to see in operation in respect of Cabinet decisions after 1 April 
2009. One option the Cabinet could request the Committee to explore was 
individual Cabinet Member decision-making, as permitted by the Local 
Government Act 2000. If approved, such arrangements would ensure that 
officer urgency powers do not need to be exercised in all cases where 
urgent decisions need to be made. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

51 LICENSING COMMITTEE - STRUCTURES, MEMBERSHIP AND 
DELEGATIONS  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer presented a paper setting out proposals for 
the formation of a Licensing Committee for Cheshire East Council, both as 
a Shadow Committee prior to 1 April 2009 and as a fully operational 
Committee after that date. The Council would be asked to appoint 
members to the Licensing Committee at its meeting on
[...]
e shall, 
subject to availability, be the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the 
full Committee) are established on an ad hoc basis to deal with 
‘general’ licensing matters; 

 
2) the requirement of political proportionality under section 15 of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 is waived in relation to the sub-
committee established under iii) above;  

 
3) to delegate to the Licensing Committee those licensing functions which 

are the responsibility of Council as set out in Appendix 1, subject to the 
proviso that before any Councillor who is a member of the Licensing 
Committee can attend a meeting and participate in the determination of 
an application or appeal by any individual or body, that Councillor must 
have attended a suitable training course dealing with the quasi-judicial 
nature of the role of the Committee; and 

 
4) authorising the Interim Monitoring Officer to make such consequential 

changes to the Constitution as she considers appropriate to give effect 
to the decision of Council in relation to 1) above. 

 
52 CHESHIRE EAST INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  

 
The Governance Lead Officer updated Members on the appointment of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Cheshire East Council and 
sought approval to its composition and related operational matters. 
 
The Chairman and spokespersons had met on 18 November with four 
current Independent Remuneration Panelists who had volunteered to join 
the Cheshire East Panel and a fifth Panelist had subsequently been 
identified. The Panel would commence its work immediately to meet 
deadlines for producing a report and recommendations for consideration 
by this Committee and adoption by the Council. 
 
The Committee then considered the term of office and Chairmanship of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel together with the payment of travel 
and out of pocket expenses to the Remuneration Panel Members when 
carrying out their duties, and whether any further allowance should be 
paid.  There 
[...]
ure the good governance of the new Council 
and provide clear direction to employees on the standards of Conduct 
expected of them. It would be necessary for this Committee to recommend 
to the Council that it considers the adoption of an Officer Code of Conduct, 
its immediate inclusion in the Shadow Council’s Constitution and, 
thereafter in Cheshire East Unitary Council’s Constitution with effect from 
1 April 2009. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED – to recommend that the Council: 
 
1) adopts the Officer Code of Conduct appended to the Report (Noting 

that the Core Values for Cheshire East as a whole are still in draft and 
will require Cabinet approval in January 2009); 

 
2) agrees that the Officer Code of Conduct will take effect immediately 

and will apply to all officers appointed by the Shadow Council; 
 
3) agrees that the Officer Code of Conduct will continue to have effect, 

and will apply to all officers employed by Cheshire East successor 
authority on 1st April 2009 and thereafter; 

 
4) agrees that the Officer Code of Conduct will be included immediately in 

the Shadow Council’s Constitution and, with effect from 1st April 2009, 
in Cheshire East successor authority’s Constitution; and 

 
5) authorises the Interim Monitoring Officer to make such consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as she considers are necessary to 
give effect to the decision of Council. 

 
54 CHESHIRE EAST WORK PLAN  

 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted an updated work plan detailing 
the timescale of reports to be brought to the Committee and the current 
status of each work area. Members then commented on various aspects of 
the Work Plan, and in particular the timetable of meetings. The 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol would be submitted to the January 
2009 meeting and the report of the Outside Bodies task group would be 
submitted to the February 2009 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the current detail of the Work Plan 
as referred to at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
 

 
Date: 1st December 2008 
Report of: Interim Monitoring Officer 
Title Cheshire East Work Plan 
  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To present to the Committee an updated Work Plan for 

consideration. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 
 2.1.1note the current detail of the Work Plan; and  
 
 2.1.2note that this will be developed and periodically brought back to 

the Committee for approval. 
 
3.0 Implications for Transitional Costs 
 
3.1 There are no implications for transitional costs. 
 
4.0 Background and Information 
 
4.1 It has been agreed that the Committee should have a programme of 

work which provides for periodic reports to be made upon the 
development of a Constitution and other key governance-related 
matters.   

 
4.2   Appendix A is the current version of the Work Plan.  The details 

contained in it represent the timescales within which reports are 
proposed to be brought to the Committee.  Information has also been 
added to show the current status of each work area. 

 
4.3   It has previously been accepted that the timescales within the Work 

Plan need to be flexible in order to account for work priorities, 
changes in legislation etc.  It will therefore be important for the 
Committee to receive regular reports with updates of the Work Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1The Committee is asked to note the current version of the Work Plan as 
the basis for its work, and that the Work Plan will be developed and 
periodically brought back to the Committee for approval. 

 

 

For further information:- 

 
Officer : Brian Reed  
Tel No: 01244 972205 
Email:  brian.reed@cheshire.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents:- Nil 
 
 
Documents are available for inspection a
[...]
2



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  
 
 
Date of meeting: 12 January 2009  
 
Report of:  Task Group (Appointments to Outside Organisations)  
 
Title:   Progress Report – Appointments to Outside Organisations 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

At its meeting held on 14 July 2008, the Governance and Constitution 
Committee set up a Task Group “To devise a work programme and 
develop recommendations to deal with appointments and implement 
best practice.”   
 
The Task Group comprises Councillors R Cartlidge, S Jones, A 
Ranfield, R Walker and P Whitely. 
 
At its first meeting, Councillor Shirley Jones was elected Chair.  
 

2. DECISION REQUIRED 
 

No decision required. The report is for information to enable the 
Governance and Constitution Committee to note progress to date.   
 

3. CRITERIA FOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

3.1 At its meeting held on 6 October 2008, the Governance and 
Constitution Committee adopted the following criteria for making 
appointments to outside organisations.  

 
(a) The Appointment is a Statutory Requirement 

 
 There will be a limited number of bodies to which the authority is 

required to appoint but statutory requirement should be included as a 
criterion. Examples include the Police Authority and Fire Authority. 

 
 (b) Appointment allows the Authority to Influence Policy at  
  National or Regional Level 
 

This will apply to those organisations which give the authority a voice 
at national or regional level and enables it to influence high-level policy 
decisions. Examples will include the Local Government Association, 4 
North West and the North West Employers Organisation. 
 

 
Agenda Item 6Page 13



 
 

  

 
 (c) Appointment Assists the Authority to Deliver its Strategic 
  Objectives and Priorities 
  
 This is a key part of any appointment system, where it can be 

demonstrated that the appointment will make a direct or significant 
contribution to the authority’s strategic objectives, in particular the 

[...]
mple, does the representative 

need to be an elected Member, or is the Council entitled to 
nominate a representative from the community? 

3) Does the Council make a nomination, which is then agreed by the 
organisation, or is the Council entitled to appoint to it? 

4) How many representatives will be required from Cheshire East 
Council? Under the new Council, given that there are only 81 
Councillors for the whole of the Cheshire East area, it may be that 
there will be 1 representative only appointed, whereas at present, 
there may be up to 4 representatives who are drawn from each of 
the constituent authorities.  

5) Does the organisation’s constitution require the representative to 
be the local Ward Member?   

6) How many times a year does the organisation meet and where 
are the meetings held? This was to enable the Task Group to 
assess the commitment required of the representative.  

7) How long is the term of office? 
8) Is the representative a voting member, a trustee or an observer? 

(or other category) 
9) Is there any financial remuneration, either in the form of expenses 

or honoraria? 
10) Is there a Service Level Agreement or other contract in place 

between the organisation and the current appointing Council?  
 
There was a reasonable response rate to the survey and the 
information provided has proved helpful.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATION  
 

The Task Group expects to hold another three meetings, following 
which, it will be able to recommend to the Governance and Constitution 
Committee – 

 
(a) A procedure for making appointments to outside organisations, 

with effect from 1st April 2009 which will include - 
 

• Recommendation as to Cabinet appointments 

• Recommendation as to appointments to be made by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

• Term of office 

Page 15



 
 

  

• Basis of making appointments 

• Means of monitoring effectiveness of representation  

• Protocol for dealing with casual vacancies 
 

(b) Recommen
[...]
 Relations Protocol may affect the Council’s 

ability to evidence its commitment to good governance. 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



 
 
7.0 Information 
 
7.1 One indicator of local authority good governance is that the authority in 

question has a Member/Officer Relations Policy or Protocol. 
 
7.2 The document “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government:  Guidance 

Note for English Authorities” cites such a policy as a source document or good 
practice that may be used to demonstrate compliance with a number of the 
CIPFA Code of Corporate Governance requirements. 

 
7.3 The Council’s ability to carry out its functions depends on the co-operation of 

Members and Officers.  The service the Council provides to the people of 
Cheshire East will be improved if Members and Officers have a good working 
relationship.  The aim of the Protocol is to help build these relationships and 
help resolve problems if they should occur. 

 
7.4 A draft Member/Officer Relations Protocol is attached in the Appendix to this 

report. 
 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The Committee is asked to endorse the Protocol and make a recommendation 

to Full Council that the Protocol be adopted and included in the Constitution. 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Julie Openshaw, Interim Monitoring Officer 
Tel No: 01625 504250 
Email: j.openshaw@macclesfield.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
N/a 

Page 18



APPENDIX 
 
PROTOCOL MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The aim of this Protocol is to guide Members and Officers of Cheshire 

East Council in their relations.  It is hoped the Protocol will help build 
good working relationships between Members and Officers as they 
work together to build the new authority. 

 
1.2 A strong, constructive, and trusting relationship between Members and 

Officers is essential to the effective and efficient working of the Council.   
 
1.3 It is recognised that relationships between Members and Officers are 

very varied and can often b
[...]
                                                                   
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 For the Committee to consider the draft Scrutiny Procedure Rules which will 

apply with effect from 1 April 2009. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That, having considered the issues raised in this report, the Committee 

recommends the adoption by Council of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
appended to this report, these to take effect on 1 April 2009. 

 
2.2 That Council be recommended to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make such 

consequential changes to the Constitution as he considers are necessary in 
order to give effect to its intentions. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 There are no implications for Transition Costs. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications 2009/10 and beyond. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The legal implications are taken into account in the body of this report. 
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 As the recommended model of Procedure Rules largely follows the Modular 

Constitution format prepared by the Government Department, taking on board 
tried and tested provisions of Rules in use across Cheshire, no identifiable risks 
arise. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



 2

7.0 Background 
 
7.1 The Council has adopted a Constitution, including Procedure Rules, which 

govern the way in which its Council meetings, Committees, Sub-Committees 
and Cabinet operate during the Shadow Council period. 

 
7.2 These are currently in use and, with the exception of a small number of 

changes which have been considered by Members, have served the Council 
well. 

 
7.3 Whilst the existing Constitution has been in operation since the Council came 

into being, this was prepared to serve the needs of the limited functions for 
which it was responsible.   However, the Council will need to adopt a 
Constitution which will take effect on 1st April 2009 and which will serve the 
purposes of a unitary local authority. 

 
7.4 The adoption of a new Constitution is therefore an opportunity for Members to 

consider whether the current Scrutiny Procedure Rules contain satisfactory 
provisions. 

 
7.5 Attached to this report as Appendix B are the current Rules, containing minor 

amendments e.g removal of references to “Council” and “Interim Monitoring 
Officer”. 

 
7.6 Appendix A is a schedule of key issues identified by officers by way of a 

reminder of key provisions of the Rules. 
 
7.7 At its meeting on 15th December, 2008, the Council’s Scrutiny Committee 

considered the draft Rules and recommended that they should take effect, in 
the appended form, with effect from 1 April 2009. 

 
8.0 Conclusions and Recommendation 
 
8.1 The Committee is asked to give consideration to the proposed Rules and to make 
a recommendation to Council upon the provisions which should be included in the 
Rules which will form part of the Constitution from 1 April 2009. 

 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Brian Reed 
Tel No:01244 972205 
Email: brian.reed@cheshire.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 

• Cheshire East Council Constitution 

• Government Department Modular Constitution 

• Cheshire local authorities’ constitutions  

Page 30



 3

 

Appendix A 
Ref Issue Comment 

R 2.2 Task and Finish 
Panels 

Scrutiny Committees may appoint 
such Panels 

R 2.10 Scrutiny structure Any expansion of the Scrutiny 
Committee structure will need to 
be reflected in the drafting 

R 4.3 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

The approved Scrutiny Work 
Programme is to be provided to all 
Members of the Council 

R 5.2 Scrutiny Member 
rights 

Any Scrutiny Member may require 
that an item appear on the 
Committee’s agenda 

R 5.3 Cabinet Member 
rights 

Any Cabinet Member may require 
that an item appear on the 
Committee’s agenda 

R 5.4 Council Member 
rights 

Any Council Member may request 
that an item appear on the 
Committee’s agenda 

R 6.2 Policy Development Scruti

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Monday, 12th January, 2009 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, Mrs S Bentley, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, Mrs S Jones, 
A Kolker, Mrs G Merry, A Moran, R Walker and R West 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Topping 

 
55 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Mike Flynn, Governance Lead Officer 
Julie Openshaw, Interim Monitoring Officer 
Chris Chapman, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, LGR Governance Group 
Carol Jones, Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 

 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Topping. 

 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 

 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 1st December 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
 

60 CHESHIRE EAST WORK PLAN  
 



The Borough Solicitor submitted an updated work plan detailing the current 
proposals in respect of reports to be brought to the Committee and the current 
status of each work area.   
 
Members were informed that subject to the date not clashing with other dates 
within the Cheshire East diary an additional meeting of the Committee had been 
proposed to take place on 27th January 2009.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the current details of the work plan as 
referred to at the meeting and that officers liaise with Members in order to 
establish whether there might be any conflicting meetings which would prevent 
the proposed meeting taking place on 27 January 2009. 

 
 

61 PROGRESS REPORT  - APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the progress to date made in 
respect of the arrangements to make appointments to outside bodies in Cheshire 
East. 
 
The Task Group set up to undertake this work had met on five occasions and was 
expected to hold another three meetings. Following those meetings the task 
group was expected to make recommendations to the Governance and 
Constitution Committee in respect of the following :- 
 

(a) A procedure for making appointments to outside organisations with effect 
from 1st April 2009 which would include  

 

• Recommendations as to Cabinet appointments 

• Recommendations as to appointments to be made by the Governance 
and Constitution Committee 

• Terms of office 

• Basis of making appointments 

• Means of monitoring effectiveness of representation 

• A Protocol for dealing with casual vacancies 
 

(b) Recommended named appointments to category 2 organisations 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

62 MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL  
 
The Borough Solicitor submitted a report containing a draft Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol the aim of which was to guide Members and officers of 
Cheshire East Council in their relations. 
 
The Protocol would help build good working relationships between members and 
officers as they work together to build the new Authority. 
 
The Member/Officer Relations Protocol had been prepared in conjunction with 
other codes and protocols contained elsewhere within the Cheshire East 
Constitution.   
 



RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the proposed Member/Officer Relations Protocol be endorsed; 
 
(b) That Council be recommended to adopt the draft Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol as contained in the appendix to the report into the Constitution. 

 
 

63 SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer relating to draft 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules which would apply with effect from 1st April 2009. 
 
At its meeting on the 15th December 2008, the Council’s Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the draft rules and recommended that they should take effect in the 
form appended to the report, with effect from 1st April 2009.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That Council be recommended to adopt the draft Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
contained in appendix B to the report, to take effect on 1st April 2009 subject to 
the following change :- 
 
Rule 3.2 – Co-option.  The rule be amended to clarify that statutory co-optees will 
be voting Members only in respect of education matters as defined in relevant 
guidance 
 
(b) That Council be recommended to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 
such consequential changes to the Constitution as he considers are necessary in 
order to give effect to its intentions. 

 
 

64 LOCAL CHOICE FUNCTIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer on the allocation of 
Local Choice Functions within the decision making framework  from 1st April 
2009.   
 
On 6th January 2009, the Cabinet had considered a report which now formed the 
appendix to the report of the  Monitoring Officer, recommending that the 
Governance and Constitution Committee make recommendations to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Council be recommended that  
 
(i) With effect from Vesting Day, the allocation of local choice functions between 
Cabinet and the Council, and the further delegations to Committees and officers, 
be as set out in the appendices to the report, subject to the Borough Solicitor 
being responsible for arrangements for questions at Council on Police Authority 
Functions 
 
(ii) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to determine the remaining detail of the 
allocation of local choice functions in consultation with the Leader and 



appropriate Cabinet Members and to make such amendments to the Council’s 
emerging Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect to the 
decision of Council. 

 
 

65 DELEGATION OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer on options for 
delegating and recording the delegation of Executive functions from 1st April 
2009. 
 
On 6th January 2009, the Cabinet had considered a report which now formed the 
appendix to the report of the Monitoring Officer, recommending the Governance 
and Constitution Committee to make recommendations to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Council be recommended that 
 
(i) With effect from Vesting Day, the approach set out in the appendix to the 
report be adopted as part of Cheshire East’s Executive arrangements and that 
this be reflected in the Council’s Constitution 
 
(ii) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to determine the remaining detail of 
the appendix in consultation with the Leader and appropriate Cabinet Members 
and to make such amendments to the Council’s emerging Constitution as he 
considers are necessary to give effect to the decision of Council. 

 
 

66 CABINET DECISION MAKING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer on options for 
Cabinet decision making arrangements for the Council from 1st April 2009.   
 
On 6th January 2009, the Cabinet had considered a report which now formed the 
appendix to the report of the Monitoring Officer, recommending the Governance 
and Constitution Committee to make recommendations to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That Council be recommended that with effect from Vesting Day :- 
 
(1) The Council shall have a Leader and Cabinet form of Executive 
Arrangements, these to include the “Strong Leader” model, in respect of which 
and amongst other things the Leader : 
 
a. is elected by Council; 
 
b. is empowered to appoint Members of the Council to and remove Members of 
the Council from the Cabinet, subsequent notification being given to Council; 
 
c. is empowered to determine the extent of the decision-making powers of 
Cabinet Members and other executive decision-making bodies. 
 



(2) The Council’s Executive arrangements shall comprise those arrangements set 
out in appendices A and B to the report, subject to the following changes :- 
 
a. reference to Deputy Leader to be removed from the Adult Services Portfolio 
and that the role of the Deputy Leader be defined; 
 
b. the following functions listed within the Children and Family Services Portfolio 
to apply, as appropriate, to the Portfolio Holders for Adult Services, Children and 
Family Services and Health and Wellbeing :- 
 
(i) Liaison with NHS Trusts and Health Authorities; 
 
(ii) Mental Health and Disability; 
 
(iii) Health Promotion; 
 
(iv) Development of integrated services with health partners. 
 
c. The references within the Children and Family Services Portfolio to :- 
 
(i) Mental Health and Disability, to be made specific to Children and Young 
People; and 
 
(ii) Connexions to be removed. 
 
d. In respect of the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio :- 
 
(i) Public Rights of Way to be added beneath Countryside; 
 
(ii) Tourism to become a dependency rather than being a prime responsibility. 
 
e. That in respect of the Environmental Services Portfolio :- 
 
(i) Health and Safety enforcement to become a dependency rather than being a 
prime responsibility; 
 
(ii) Public Rights of Way maintenance to be deleted and moved to Health and 
Wellbeing, as Public Rights of Way 
 
f. That the Prosperity Portfolio shall include Building Control; 
 
g. That the Safer and Stronger Communities Portfolio shall include Health and 
Safety enforcement in the list of prime responsibilities; 
 
h. That Performance and Capacity Portfolio shall include Twinning in the list of 
prime responsibilities. 
 
(b) That further consideration be given to the definition of  a key decision, to 
potentially include a financial threshold of £1 million, beyond which an Executive 
decision shall be a key decision; and that a report be made to Members on the 
implications; 
 
(c) That Council be recommended that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to 
make such changes to the Council’s emerging Constitution as he considers are 
necessary to give effect to the wishes of Council. 



 
 

67 CABINET PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer on the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules which would apply with effect from 1st April 2009. 
 
On 6th January 2009, the Cabinet had considered a report which now formed the 
appendix to the report of the Monitoring Officer recommending the Governance 
and Constitution Committee to make recommendations to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That Council be recommended that :- 
 
1. The Cabinet Procedure Rules appended to the report be adopted by Council 
with effect from Vesting Day; 
 
2. The issues identified in appendix A to the report be noted and that the Council 
shall have a Leader and Cabinet form of Executive arrangements, these to 
include the “Strong Leader” model; 
 
3. Subject to Access to Information provisions, any Member of the Council will be 
entitled to attend, speak at, and ask questions and supplementary questions at 
meetings of the Cabinet provided that 3 working days notice has been given of 
any question which is proposed to be asked; 
 
4. A 3 working day notice period be required in respect of any question which is 
to be asked at Cabinet by a member of the public. 
 
(b) That a further report be made to Members upon the practical arrangements 
for individual Cabinet Member decision-making. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.58 pm 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
 

 


